



BRIAN SANDOVAL  
Governor

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman*  
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*  
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

**Press Release**

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: March 28, 2017**

**February 2017**

**Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

**Win Revenue Summary – February 2017**

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$945,597,573 for the month of February 2017. This amounts to a 4.48% decrease compared to February 2016, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$989,909,589. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2016 through February 28, 2017), gaming win has increased 2.71%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		% Change
	2/1/17 to 2/28/17	2 /1/16 to 2/29/16		7/1/16 to 2/28/17	7/1/15 to 2/29/16	
<b>Statewide</b>	945,597,573	989,909,589	-4.48%	7,680,232,248	7,477,547,387	2.71%
<b>Clark County</b>	825,864,681	863,403,371	-4.35%	6,649,231,124	6,467,004,558	2.82%
LV Strip	541,900,719	570,303,264	-4.98%	4,426,361,416	4,289,788,012	3.18%
Downtown	51,735,719	50,611,476	2.22%	392,260,791	362,684,994	8.15%
North Las Vegas	23,004,472	24,735,813	-7.00%	181,969,628	178,938,155	1.69%
Laughlin	43,126,530	43,394,859	-0.62%	307,189,894	304,309,835	0.95%
Boulder Strip	64,488,644	70,962,362	-9.12%	522,598,896	522,010,568	0.11%
Mesquite	10,727,456	10,908,553	-1.66%	77,140,657	75,495,509	2.18%
Balance of County	90,881,139	92,487,044	-1.74%	741,709,842	733,777,485	1.08%
<b>Washoe County</b>	61,435,743	65,848,443	-6.70%	536,923,397	525,241,898	2.22%
Reno	45,004,033	48,221,713	-6.67%	393,539,331	384,174,811	2.44%
Sparks	9,896,255	10,471,960	-5.50%	84,671,330	83,472,604	1.44%
North Lake Tahoe	1,997,455	2,073,304	-3.66%	18,412,066	18,817,809	-2.16%
Balance of County	4,538,000	5,081,466	-10.70%	40,300,670	38,776,674	3.93%
<b>South Lake Tahoe</b>	15,053,021	16,173,829	-6.93%	154,669,111	145,411,321	6.37%
<b>Elko County</b>	23,370,178	23,930,825	-2.34%	175,032,307	176,190,662	-0.66%
Wendover	15,767,036	16,163,512	-2.45%	115,069,921	116,624,462	-1.33%
Balance of County	7,603,142	7,767,314	-2.11%	59,962,387	59,566,200	0.67%
<b>Carson Valley Area *</b>	7,899,312	8,221,317	-3.92%	66,856,665	66,621,520	0.35%
<b>Other</b>	11,974,638	12,331,804	-2.90%	97,519,644	97,077,428	0.46%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of March 2017**

The State collected \$51,986,240 in percentage fees during the month of March 2017\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in February 2017. This represents a 2.87% (or \$1,449,263) increase compared to the prior year's March, when percentage fee collections were \$50,536,977.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY17</b>	<b>Prior Year FY16</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 48,978,802	\$ 50,113,053	-2.26%	-2.26%
JULY	AUGUST	68,411,864	56,961,048	20.10%	9.63%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	47,530,853	51,589,975	-7.87%	3.94%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	63,404,744	58,095,374	9.14%	5.34%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	59,609,540	52,355,721	13.85%	6.99%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	55,608,700	57,907,591	-3.97%	5.05%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	41,471,093	48,786,876	-15.00%	2.45%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	75,219,256	81,820,984	-8.07%	0.57%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	51,986,240	50,536,977	2.87%	0.80%
		<u>\$ 512,221,092</u>	<u>\$ 508,167,599</u>		<u>0.80%</u>

\* Percentage fee collections are through March 27, 2017.

These amounts do not reflect the \$8,567,061 in transferable tax credits used during the month of March or the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal year-to-date of \$26,535,123.

The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.